UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	X
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	: 18-cv-06658 (JSR) :
WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and BANKERS CONSECO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,	X : : 18-cv-12018 (JSR) ::
Third-Party Plaintiffs,	: : :
-against-	· :
MARK NORDLICHT, et al.,	: :
Third-Party Defendants	: : :
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,	: 18-cv-12018 (JSR)
Third-Party Plaintiff,	; ;
-against-	: MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HACE VICE
PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	: :
Third-Party Defendants	· : :
	X

Pursuant to Rule 1.3 of the Local Rules of the United States Courts for the Southern and Eastern Districts of New York, Stewart J. Kong, Esq. hereby moves this Court for an Order for admission to practice *pro hace vice*, to appear as counsel for third party defendant Hokyong Kim a/k/a Stewart Kim, in the above-captioned action.

I am in good standing of the bar of the state of New York and there are no pending disciplinary proceedings against me in any state or federal court. I have never been convicted of a felony. I have never been censured, suspended, disbarred or denied admission or readmission by any court. I have attached the affidavit pursuant to Local Rule 1.3.

Dated: June 13, 2019

Great Neck, New York

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stewart J. Kong
Law Office of Stewart J. Kong
3 Northern Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Great Neck, New York 11021
Telephone: (646) 285-3172

Email: sjklaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Third Party Defendant Stewart Kim

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	X
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	: 18-cv-06658 (JSR) :
	X
WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and BANKERS CONSECO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,	: 18-cv-12018 (JSR) :
Third-Party Plaintiffs,	
-against-	:
MARK NORDLICHT, et al.,	: :
Third-Party Defendants	: :
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,	: 18-cv-12018 (JSR)
Third-Party Plaintiff,	· :
-against-	: AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT : OF MOTION FOR
PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	: ADMISSION PRO HACE VICE
Third-Party Defendants	: :
	X

AFFIDAVIT OF STEWART J. KONG IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HACE VICE

Under oath, I depose and state the following:

- 1. My name is Stewart J. Kong.
- 2. I make this affidavit pursuant to Local Rule 1.3 in support of the motion for my admission to appear and practice before this Court in the above-captioned matters as

counsel pro hace vice for third party defendant Hokyong Kim a/k/a Stewart Kim.

- 3. I am a member in good standing of the bar of the State of New York since October 7, 1996.
- 4. My business contact information is as follows:

Stewart J. Kong Law Office of Stewart J. Kong 3 Northern Boulevard, 2nd Floor Great Neck, NY 11021 646-285-3172 sjklaw@gmail.com

- 5. I attach a certificate of good standing from the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, First Judicial Department, issued May 22, 2019.
- 6. I have never been convicted of a felony.
- 7. I have never been censured, suspended, disbarred, or denied admission or readmission by any court.
- 8. I have never been the subject of any prior or pending disciplinary proceedings.

Signed under penalty of perjury this 13th day of June, 2019.

Stewart J. Kong

Law Office of Stewart J. Kong 3 Northern Boulevard, 2nd Floor Great Neck, New York 11021

Telephone: (646) 285-3172 Email: siklaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Third Party Defendant Stewart Kim

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 13 day of June, 2019

Notary Public State of N.Y. No. 01KO6124303 Qualified in Nasseu County Commission Expires 03/28/20_2/

Andrew Kogut

A let

Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of the State of New York First Judicial Department

I, Susanna Rojas, Clerk of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, First Judicial Department, certify that

STEWART J. KONG

was duly licensed and admitted to practice as an Attorney and Counsellor at Law in all the courts of the State of New York on October 7, 1996, has duly taken and subscribed the oath of office prescribed by law, has been enrolled in the Roll of Attorneys and Counsellors at Law on file in my office, has duly registered with the administrative office of the courts, and according to the records of this court is in good standing as an attorney and counsellor at law.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of this court on

Map 22, 2019

6156

Clerk of the Court

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	X
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	: : 18-cv-06658 (JSR) :
WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and BANKERS CONSECO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,	: 18-cv-12018 (JSR) :
Third-Party Plaintiffs,	· :
-against-	: :
MARK NORDLICHT, et al.,	: :
Third-Party Defendants	: :
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:
Third-Party Plaintiff,	: :
-against-	: :
PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	: :
Third-Party Defendants	: : :
	X

ORDER FOR ADMISSION PRO HACE VICE

The motion for Stewart J. Kong for admission to practice *pro hace vice* in the above captioned actions is GRANTED.

Applicant has declared that he is a member in good standing of the bar of the State of New York and that his contact information is as follows:

Stewart J. Kong Law Office of Stewart J. Kong 3 Northern Boulevard, 2nd Floor Great Neck, NY 11021

Telephone: 646-285-3172 Email: sjklaw@gmail.com

Applicant having requested admission *pro hace vice* to appear as counsel for third party defendant Hokyong Kim, a/k/a Stewart Kim, in the above captioned actions;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Applicant is admitted to practice *pro hace vice* in the above captioned cases in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York. All attorneys appearing before this Court are subject to the Local Rules of this Court, including the Rules governing discipline of attorneys.

Dated:	
	HONORABLE JED S. RAKOFF
	United States District Judge